UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BOOK AUCTION MOBILE
APPLICATION (BACMAp)
FOR UITM JASIN COMMUNITY

NOOR FAZIRA BINTI AMIR

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY (Hons.) INFORMATION
SYSTEM ENGINEERING

JANUARY 2017



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

NOOR FAZIRA BINTI AMIR
2014988409

JANUARY 3, 2017



ABSTRACT

Book is the main resource for all people since the ancient time. In UiTM Jasin and
other University, students are quit reluctant in buying new books as for its high price
and sometimes the books are out of stock early in the semesters, they preferred to
buy books from seniors. The current way of doing the book selling is by using social
media as the platform. The book’s information given is insufficient and finding the
right seller takes a lot of time. The motivation that drives to the construction of this
project is to develop an application that will handle the process of book trading in
UiTM Jasin. Moreover, it has been found out during the survey that there are no
system yet to be developed to assist the process. The significant of this project would
be to help the student in finding books for more orderly manner rather than manually
search. Auction is one of the method for business and commerce and will be used in
this system. An auction is the point at which a property is sold at a particular time
and place to the most noteworthy bidder. Using mobile application for an auction
will make the auction process more efficient and convenient for student. The
methodology used to assist this project is Mobile Application Development Life
Cycle (MADLC) that consists of identification phase, design phase and development
phase. The proposed app which called BAcCMAp will keep student or buyers updated
with the latest available books and bidding price update in real time, it will also
provide a platform for seniors or sellers to swiftly sell their unused books to the
interested buyers. This work can be further extended to enhance the functionality and
features to improve user experience and make it more acceptable for the user.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL I
STUDENT’S DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 0\
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENT Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Aim 3
1.4 Objective 3
1.5 Scope 3
1.6 Project Significance 4
1.7 Anticipated Results 4
1.8 Limitation and Assumption 4
1.9 Project Report Outline 5
1.10  Chapter Summary 5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Book 9
2.2 Current method of book selling in UiITM Jasin community 10
2.3 Method of book selling 11

2.3.1 Fixed Price 11

2.3.2 Auction 11

Vi



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.3.3 Barter

2.3.4 Disscussion

Overview of Auction

2.4.1 Type of Auction

2.4.2 Discussion

User Centered Design

2.5.1 User-Centered Design Process

Mobile Application vs. Web Based Application

Mobile Application Development as Proposed Platform
2.7.1 Choices of Languages

2.7.2 Overview of the Database Used for the Project
Related Works of Book Auction Mobile Application
2.8.1  Discussion

System Development Methodology

2.9.1 Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC)
2.9.2  Agile Model

2.9.3  Spiral Model

2.9.4  Comparison of Methodology

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC)
3.1.1 Identification Phase

3.1.2  Design Phase

3.1.3  Development Phase

Hardware and Software Requirements for the Project
Project Timeline

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase
4.1.1 Survey Result
Gather and Requirement Analysis

4.2.1 Use Case Diagram
vii

11
11
12
11
11
17
17
19
20
22
22
23
26
27
26
26
26
26
31

32
34
36
37
37
38
39

40
41
47
41



	BOOK AUCTION MOBILE APPLICATION (BAcMAp) FOR UITM JASIN COMMUNITY
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim
	1.4 Objective
	1.5 Scope
	1.6 Project Significance
	1.7 Anticipated Results
	1.8 Limitation and Assumption
	1.9 Project Report Outline
	1.10 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Book
	2.2 Current method of book selling in UiTM Jasin community
	2.3 Method of book selling
	2.3.1 Fixed Priced
	2.3.2 Auction
	2.3.3 Barter
	2.3.4 Discussion

	2.4 Overview of Auction
	2.4.1 Type of auction
	2.4.1.1 Forward Auction
	2.4.1.2 Backward Auction
	2.4.1.3 Dutch Auction

	2.4.2 Discussion

	2.5 User Centred Design
	2.5.1 User-Centred Design Process

	2.6 Mobile Application vs. Web Based Application
	2.7 Mobile Application Development as Proposed Platform
	2.7.1 Choices of Languages
	2.7.2 Overview of the Database Used for the Project

	2.8 Related Works of Book Auction Mobile Application
	2.8.1 Discussion

	2.9 System Development Methodology
	2.9.1 Mobile Application Development Life Cycle
	2.9.2 Agile Model
	2.9.3 Spiral Model
	2.9.4 Comparison of Methodology

	2.10 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC)
	3.1.1 Identification Phase
	3.1.1.1 Gathering Data
	3.1.1.2 Analyse Data

	3.1.2 Design Phase

	3.2 Hardware and Software Requirements for the Project
	3.3 Project Timeline
	3.4 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase
	4.1.1 Survey Result

	4.2 Gather and Requirement Analysis
	4.2.1. Use Case Diagram
	4.2.2. Use Case Description
	4.2.3. Activity Diagram
	4.2.4. Domain Class Diagram
	4.2.5. System Sequence Diagram

	4.3 System Design
	4.3.1. Mobile Application Architecture
	4.3.2. Design Class Diagram
	4.3.3. Package Diagram
	4.3.4. Multi-Layer Sequence Diagram
	4.3.5. Database Design

	4.4 User Interface
	4.4.1 Admin View
	4.4.2 User View

	4.5 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Project Outcome Discussion
	5.2 Personal Reflection
	5.3 Project Limitations
	5.4 Future Work Recommendations
	5.5 Chapter Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



