UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BOOK AUCTION MOBILE APPLICATION (BAcMAp) FOR UITM JASIN COMMUNITY

NOOR FAZIRA BINTI AMIR

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Hons.) INFORMATION SYSTEM ENGINEERING

JANUARY 2017

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NOOR FAZIRA BINTI AMIR 2014988409

JANUARY 3, 2017

ABSTRACT

Book is the main resource for all people since the ancient time. In UiTM Jasin and other University, students are quit reluctant in buying new books as for its high price and sometimes the books are out of stock early in the semesters, they preferred to buy books from seniors. The current way of doing the book selling is by using social media as the platform. The book's information given is insufficient and finding the right seller takes a lot of time. The motivation that drives to the construction of this project is to develop an application that will handle the process of book trading in UiTM Jasin. Moreover, it has been found out during the survey that there are no system yet to be developed to assist the process. The significant of this project would be to help the student in finding books for more orderly manner rather than manually search. Auction is one of the method for business and commerce and will be used in this system. An auction is the point at which a property is sold at a particular time and place to the most noteworthy bidder. Using mobile application for an auction will make the auction process more efficient and convenient for student. The methodology used to assist this project is Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC) that consists of identification phase, design phase and development phase. The proposed app which called BAcMAp will keep student or buyers updated with the latest available books and bidding price update in real time, it will also provide a platform for seniors or sellers to swiftly sell their unused books to the interested buyers. This work can be further extended to enhance the functionality and features to improve user experience and make it more acceptable for the user.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Aim	3
1.4	Objective	3
1.5	Scope	3
1.6	Project Significance	4
1.7	Anticipated Results	4
1.8	Limitation and Assumption	4
1.9	Project Report Outline	5
1.10	Chapter Summary	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Book	9
2.2	Current method of book selling in UiTM Jasin community	10
2.3	Method of book selling	11
	2.3.1 Fixed Price	11
	2.3.2 Auction	11

	2.3.3 E	Barter	11
	2.3.4 I	Disscussion	11
2.4	Overvi	iew of Auction	12
	2.4.17	Type of Auction	11
	2.4.2 I	Discussion	11
2.5	User C	Centered Design	17
	2.5.1 U	Jser-Centered Design Process	17
2.6	Mobile	e Application vs. Web Based Application	19
2.7	Mobile	e Application Development as Proposed Platform	20
	2.7.1 0	Choices of Languages	22
	2.7.2 0	Overview of the Database Used for the Project	22
2.8	Relate	d Works of Book Auction Mobile Application	23
	2.8.1	Discussion	26
2.9	Systen	n Development Methodology	27
	2.9.1	Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC)	26
	2.9.2	Agile Model	26
	2.9.3	Spiral Model	26
	2.9.4	Comparison of Methodology	26
2.10	Chapte	er Summary	31

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC)		32
	3.1.1	Identification Phase	34
	3.1.2	Design Phase	36
	3.1.3	Development Phase	37
3.2	Hardw	are and Software Requirements for the Project	37
3.3	Project	t Timeline	38
3.4	Chapte	er Summary	39

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1	Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase	40
	4.1.1 Survey Result	41
4.2	Gather and Requirement Analysis	47
	4.2.1 Use Case Diagram	41